Public Document Pack o e
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr 30% )

Bridgend County Borough Council

(Y
ey e
=SS s

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB BRIDGEND

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis
iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513
Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Ein cyf / Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd lau, 30 Hydref 2025
Annwyl Cynghorydd,

PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB

Cynhelir Cyfarfod Pwyllgor Y Cabinet Cydraddoldeb trwy Siambr y Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig,
Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft ar Dydd Mercher, 5 Tachwedd
2025 am 10:00.

AGENDA

1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

2 Datganiadau o fuddiant

Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau /
Swyddogion yn unol & darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.

3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
3-10
| dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 03/09/2025
4 Adroddiad Blynyddol Cydlyniant Cymunedol
11-80

5 Data'r Gweithlu - Chwarter 2

81-86


mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/

6 Materion Brys

| ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn y
dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol & Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r Rheolau
Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad.

Nodyn: Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft.
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i'w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor. Os oes gennych unrhyw
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch & cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643148 /
643694 / 643513 / 643159

Yn ddiffuant
K Watson
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol

Dosbarthiad:

Cynghorwr:

A R Berrow

E L P Caparros

P Davies

M J Evans

N Farr

P Ford

J Gebbie

W R Goode

D M Hughes

M Jones

M Lewis

J Llewellyn-Hopkins
JC Spanswick

A Ulberini-Williams
A Wathan

AJ Williams

HM Williams

E D Winstanley



e abed

PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB - DYDD MERCHER, 3 MEDI 2025

COFNOD O BENDERFYNIAD CYFARFOD O'R PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB A GYNHALIWYD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL

CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB AR DYDD MERCHER, 3 MEDI 2025 10:00

A R Berrow
JC Spanswick

W R Goode
A Wathan

Swyddogion:

Paul Miles

Neil Arbery
Gayle Shenton
Angela Granville
Michael Pitman
Oscar Roberts

69. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb

Presennol
Y Cynghorydd M J Evans — Cadeirydd

P Davies N Farr J Gebbie
HM Williams

Presennol — O Bell

D M Hughes M Jones M Lewis
AJ Williams

Rheolwr Grwp — Adnoddau Dynol a Datblygu Sefydliadol
Swyddog Arweiniol (Cefnogaeth Ysgolion Cynradd)

Pennaeth Dysgu

Rheolwr Datblygu Busnes Adnoddau Dynol

Swyddog Cymorth Technegol - Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd Dros Dro — Pwyligorau

Y penderfyniad a wnaed

Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Cynghorydd H Williams, E Caparros

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad

3 Medi 2025

¢ waj| epuaby



7 abed

PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB - DYDD MERCHER, 3 MEDI 2025

70. Datganiadau o fuddiant

Y penderfyniad a wnaed Datganodd y Cynghorydd J Spanswick fuddiant rhagfarnus yn eitem 3 ar yr Agenda, gan fod perthynas
iddo yn gweithio yng ngwasanaeth Cam-drin Domestig Assia. Gadawodd y Cynghorydd Spanswick y
cyfarfod tra ystyriwyd y ffactor hwn.

Datganodd y Cynghorydd R Goode fuddiant personol yn eitem 5 ar yr Agenda, fel rhywun sy’n gweithio
gyda Cultures Wales ar hyn o bryd.

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
[...]
erse
communities, as a result of ongoing changes to the social and political
climate.

e Prevention — working with partners to map and understand community
tensions will help prevent serious problems occurring and mitigate existing
tensions.

Page 20



6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

Integration — the project contributes to the national well-being goals: an
Equal Wales, a Resilient Wales, and a Wales of Cohesive Communities and
to the Well-being objectives of ‘Protecting our most vulnerable’, ‘Creating
thriving valleys communities’, and ‘Making people feel valued, heard and
part of their community’.

Collaboration — the success of the role of the Co-Ordinator relies on
collaboration with partners across Bridgend County and the wider
partnerships, such as Western Bay Community Cohesion and Bridgend
Community Safety Partnership.

Involvement — the consultation with partners, stakeholders, local residents,
communities and elected members will inform the decision of whether to
extend the PSPOs.

Climate Change and Nature Implications

There are no Climate Change and nature implications linked to this report.

Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications

In considering how we support community cohesion, Bridgend County
Borough Council is ensuring that all people living in the county borough are

safe and protected.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications resulting from this information report.

Recommendation

It is recommended that Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee
Relations note the content of this update report.

Background Documents

i: Hate Crime figures, supplied by South Wales Police
ii: Feedback report from Small Steps Organisation
iii: End of Project Evaluation Report for the 2024 Small Grant Fund

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYER RELATIONS

COMMUNITY COHESION ANNUAL REPORT: Appendix i

Hate Crime Data, as reported to South Wales Police

The information below covers reports of hate
[...]
Youth-led cultural hubs, mentorship programmes, and creative outreach events.
* Expansion of existing initiatives such as walking football leagues, intergenerational

storytelling, and cultural exhibitions.

34

Page 77



* Embedding cohesion work into mainstream services through collaboration with local
authorities and education providers.
* These recommendations reflect a strong appetite for growth, innovation, and deeper

community impact—provided the right support structures are in place.

Conclusion

The 2024 Community Cohesion Small Grant Fund successfully enabled 14 diverse projects to
deliver meaningful and measurable impact. It improved wellbeing, reduced isolation,
celebrated diversity, and fostered belonging across Swansea, Neath Port Talbot, and Bridgend.
The scheme demonstrates the value of small-scale investment in grassroots cohesion

activities, directly aligned with Welsh Government objectives.

35

Page 78



Western Bay
Community Cohesion Team
Tim Cydlyniant Cymunedol

Bae Gorllewin

Supporting Evidence (Annexes)

Table of Figures

36

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Meeting of:

CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE
RELATIONS

Date of Meeting:

5 NOVEMBER 2025

Report Title:

WORKFORCE DATA - QUARTER 2

Report Owner:
Responsible Chief
Officer / Cabinet
Member

CHIEF OFFICER - LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES,
HR & CORPORATE POLICY

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

Responsible
Officer:

PAUL MILES, GROUP MANAGER - HUMAN RESOURCES &
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Policy Framework
and Procedure
Rules:

THERE IS NO IMPACT ON THE POLICY FRAMEWORK OR
PROCEDURE RULES

Executive
Summary:

TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ON THE PROFILE OF THE
COUNCIL’S WORKFORCE

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information for the Council’s workforce, to
assist workforce planning.

2. Background

2.1 The provision of relevant and accurate workforce information is a key component of
workforce planning in terms of un
[...]
jectives

The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this
report. It considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon
the achievement of the well-being goals or objectives as a result of this report.
Climate Change and Nature Implications

There are no climate change or nature implications arising from this report.

Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications

There are no safeguarding and corporate parenting implications arising from this
report.

Financial Implications

Page 82



8.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report as it is an information
report.

9. Recommendation

9.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee Relations
note the information contained in this report.

Background documents

None

Page 83



Appendix 1

BCBC — Workforce Q2 2025-2026

Headcount
5850 5947 Sex Working Patterns
5945 2943 6.28%
5940 21.43% —
5935
:zz: o1 5921 5925 47.80% ~45.92%
5920 ~ 78.57%
5915
5910 s Female - Male sFull Time «PartTime  CasualRelief

5905

5900
Q2202425 Q3202425 Q4 202425 Q1 2025-26 Q2 2025-26

Age Profile

The average age of our workforce is 46 years.

Appraisal Completion

Age Grouping No. of Employees Percentage in Age

Grouping

16-20 G2 1.05% Directorate

21-25 238 4.02%

26-30 445 7 51% Chief Executives Directorate 55.98% (71.89%|81.57% 35.71% |64.24%
31-35 589 9.94% Communities Directorate 47 14% |52 97% |55 48% 7.91% |35958%
36-40 782 13.20%

41-45 767 12.95% Education and Family Support Directorate CL L 27 21% [ 60.80% | 63.61% | 76.36% BNt 20.862% | 49.12%
46-50 778 13.13% Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate 24.81% 52.63%65.03% 12.07%) 59.07%
51-55 882 14.89%

=660 707 11 .93% 18.04% 42.96% 58.32% 17.00% 52.82%
61-65 488 8.24%

66+ 187 3.16%

www.bridgend.gov.




BCBC — Appraisal Completion Q2 2025-2026

hief Executives Directorate

Q1

Year 2024 IRV

Finance, Housing & Change

ommunities Directorate

Leqal & Requlatory Services,

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 
- CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor M J Evans – Chairperson 
 
N Farr JC Spanswick HM Williams E D Winstanley 

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

A R Berrow W R Goode M Jones M Lewis 
A Ulberini-Williams A Wathan AJ Williams  
 
 
Officers: 
 
Zoe Edwards Consultation Engagement and Equalities Manager 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Angela Granville HR Business Development Manager 
Paul Miles Group Manager - Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Kirsty Williams Partnership & CSP Manager 
 
 
 
 

76. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Hughes, P Davies, E Caparros and J Gebbie 

Date Decision Made 
 

5 November 2025 

 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

77. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no declarations of interest 

Date Decision Made 
 

5 November 2025 

 
 

78. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That the minutes of a meeting of the 3 September 2025, be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

5 November 2025 

 
 

79. Workforce Data - Quarter 2 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That the Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee Relations  
noted the information contained in the report. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

5 November 2025 

 
 

80. Community Cohesion Annual Report 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                            That Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee Relations noted 
the content of the update report. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

5 November 2025 

 
 

81. Urgent Items  



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items. 

Date Decision Made 
 

5 November 2025. 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 12:00.  


